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Juvenile Court – General Fund 

Revenue $      362,162   
Expenditures 22,878,763

Fund Impact $(22,516,601) 

FTEs                     420.1  

Function Statement: Exercise jurisdiction, under federal and state 
constitutions, laws, and rules of the court, over all children under the age of 
18 years who are referred to the court for reasons of mental health, 
incorrigibility, or delinquency and for all families involved in matters of 
dependency, severance, and adoption.  Promote the interests and safety of 
the community, promote the rehabilitation of children and their families, 
facilitate the protection of children who are abused or neglected, and 
provide services to those children and families involved with the court in 
accordance with the due process of law.  Work actively with, and provide 
leadership to, the community, the public, and private agencies to promote 
justice, education, and prevention of juvenile delinquency and abuse. 

Juvenile Court also operates three special revenue fund departments, one 
of which is a grants department.
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Recommended Budget Summary - General Fund

Total
Expenditures

Total
Revenues

Operating
Transfers

Net General 
Fund Impact

FY 2004/05 Adopted 20,933,573 361,910 0 (20,571,663)

Annualize FY 2004/05 Salary Adjustment 229,177 (229,177)
Benefits Adjustment 370,949 (370,949)
Reinstate 2.5% FY 2004/05 Salary Increase Postponed 126,000 (126,000)

by Board of Supervisors at Budget Adoption
Overtime Adjustment 76,887 (76,887)
Temporary Help Adjustment 112,307 (112,307)
Grant Position Adjustment 38,401 (38,401)
Holiday and Special Assignment Pay Adjustment (16,018) 16,018
Telephone Adjustment 135,197 (135,197)
Food Supplies Adjustment 76,315 (76,315)
Computer Equipment Adjustment 64,700 (64,700)
Repair and Maintenance Adjustment 62,720 (62,720)
Software Maintenance Adjustment 60,244 (60,244)
Miscellaneous Supplies and Services Adjustments 286,491 (286,491)
Miscellaneous Capital Adjustments 7,700 (7,700)
Increase to Pascua Yaqui contract 252 252

Supplemental Requests

Package B: Probation Pay Equity 0
Package C: Dependency - Impact of CPS Reform 128,618 (128,618)
Package D: Courtroom Build Out Operating Expenses 54,362 (54,362)
Package E: NWJCC Lease Expenses 131,140 (131,140)
Package F: Employee Compensation Issues 0

Total Recommended Budget 22,878,763 362,162 0 (22,516,601)

Full Time Equivalents (FTEs) 420.1

Comments/Issues

As part of the zero base budget process, the department identified services provided within their programs and built
their budget based on the actual cost of services. Justifications for line item requests and positions within each service
were provided.

Department requested revenue increased by $252 due to an increase in the Pascua Yaqui contract for juvenile
detention.
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Recommended General Fund revenue sources:
Arizona Department of Education 225,000
    National School Lunch Program
Pascua Yaqui Correctional Housing 92,162
Adoption Fees 30,000
Miscellaneous Revenue 10,000
Court Fines 5,000

362,162

Recommended General Fund capital expenditures:
Server 4,500
Paper shredder 3,200

7,700

During the fiscal year 2004/05 budget adoption, the Board of Supervisors postponed the second 2.5 percent employee
salary increase for Juvenile Court pending the final results of a salary survey regarding probation officers. The Board of
Supervisors reinstated the increase on August 3, 2004. The department received a base budget adjustment of
$126,000 to reflect the revision.

Under a zero base budget approach, recommended package A FTEs are 417.1, an increase of 5.2 over the fiscal year
2004/05 adopted budget based on the current level of service. The change is the result of increases in judicial officers,
judicial staff, calendaring services, and human resources. An additional 3.0 FTEs included in the supplemental funding
request for Dependency Unit mediation are recommended.

Supplemental Package C - Dependency-Impact of CPS Reform - is recommended for funding. The package
requested $113,618 in personal services and $15,000 in supplies and services. A total of $128,618 in additional
expenditures is recommended.

Supplemental Package D - Courtroom Build Out Operating Expenses - is recommended for funding. The package
requested $54,362 in supplies and services.

Supplemental Package E - NWJCC Lease Expenses - is recommended for funding. The package requested
$131,140 in supplies and services. 

The Arizona Office of the Courts (AOC) probation operating funds have been eliminated this year and the Juvenile
Accountability Block Grants (JABG) funding has decreased substantially. Historically, the department has relied in large
part on the AOC and JABG revenue sources to fund the lease for the department's Northwest Juvenile Court Center.
An additional $131,140 is recommended in supplemental package E to cover rent and operating expenses. 

The department submitted five requests for supplemental funding.  The following packages are recommended:
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FY 2001/02 
Actual

FY 2002/03 
Actual

FY 2003/04 
Actual

FY 2004/05 
Projected

FY 2005/06 
Recommended

Expenditures 17,897,329 18,679,673 20,481,171 21,059,573 22,878,763
Revenues 378,287 425,436 669,756 450,000 362,162

Funding Summary By Department - General Fund

FY 2004/05 
Adopted

FY 2005/06 
Department

Base Request

FY 2005/06 
Department

Supplementals

FY 2005/06 
Department

Total Request

FY 2005/06 
Administrator

Recommended

Expenditures
  Personal Services 18,124,389 19,182,310 1,361,159 20,543,469 19,295,928
  Supplies & Services 2,809,184 3,374,633 200,502 3,575,135 3,575,135
  Capital 0 7,700 0 7,700 7,700
Total Expenditures 20,933,573 22,564,643 1,561,661 24,126,304 22,878,763

Revenues
   Intergovernmental 220,000 225,000 0 225,000 225,000
   Charges for Services 126,910 122,162 0 122,162 122,162
   Fines and Forfeits 5,000 5,000 0 5,000 5,000
   Miscellaneous 10,000 10,000 0 10,000 10,000
Total Revenues 361,910 362,162 0 362,162 362,162
   General Fund Support 20,571,663 22,202,481 1,561,661 23,764,142 22,516,601
Total Funding 20,933,573 22,564,643 1,561,661 24,126,304 22,878,763

Five Year History of Expenditures and Revenues - General Fund
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SUMMARY BY ACCOUNT

 ACCOUNT NAME

JUVENILE COURT

2003/04 2004/05 2005/06

Department Name: 

ACTUAL ADOPTED
DEPARTMENT 

REQUESTED RECOMMENDEDFEB 28, 2005

Pima County FY 2005/06 Recommended Budget

YTD THRU

EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS - 

12,522,602 14,275,377 15,800,271 14,552,730SALARIES & WAGES 8,647,730

338,136 128,976 205,863 205,863OVERTIME 211,235

93,259 88,000 86,634 86,634SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL 59,282

403,238 308,420 420,727 420,727TEMPORARY HELP 341,850

124,406 136,120 125,720 125,720HOLIDAY PAY 78,459

15,310 10,789 6,537 6,537SPECIAL ASSIGNMENT PAY 5,739

0 )(837,088 )(582,136 )(582,136BUDGETED PERSONAL SVCS REDUCTION 0

3,325,797 4,060,420 4,488,077 4,488,077BUDGETED BENEFITS 2,284,301

)(83,053 )(46,625 )(8,224 )(8,224SALARY REDUCTION 0

960 0 0 0INTERDEPARTMENTAL SALARIES 0

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

16,740,655 18,124,389 20,543,469 19,295,928PERSONAL SERVICES 11,628,596

168,859 100,000 117,000 117,000OFFICE SUPPLIES 69,546

27,496 20,500 26,005 26,005BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/VIDEO 20,092

56,268 5,000 10,575 10,575SOFTWARE / SOFTWARE LICENSES <$1,000 821

0 0 0 0MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES 0

442,852 365,750 442,065 442,065FOOD SUPPLIES 277,822

15,135 12,000 15,800 15,800FOOD PREPARATION SUPPLIES 12,326

15,822 5,000 2,475 2,475MEDICAL & LAB SUPPLIES 7,599

62 100 150 150FUEL, OIL, LUBRICANTS 148

1,365 500 1,425 1,425CHEMICALS 866

81,678 37,500 80,700 80,700HOUSEHOLD/INDUSTRIAL SUPPLIES 58,460

24,920 55,000 71,100 71,100CLOTHING/UNIFORMS/SAFETY 26,994

582 500 300 300RECREATIONAL/ARTS & CRAFT 142

1,513 250 125 125FILM, MAPS, BLUEPRINTS 37

11,505 7,600 9,800 9,800OTHER OPERATING SUPPLIES 7,631

78,858 55,250 66,800 66,800REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 17,080

119,599 24,000 103,700 103,700SMALL TOOLS & OFFICE EQUIP < $1,000 37,557

78,892 50,000 84,500 84,500COURT REPORTERS 46,844

240 0 0 0LAWYERS 880

92,855 75,000 51,720 51,720EXPERT WITNESSES & INTERPRETERS 27,334

104,366 26,300 34,675 34,675NON MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 68,504

61,882 45,000 63,107 63,107MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 22,894

3,258 3,000 7,671 7,671LAB & X-RAY SERVICES 1,152

113,166 120,000 123,261 123,261SECURITY 65,474

236,566 122,000 265,669 265,669TELEPHONE/VOICE/DATA  

TELECOMMUNICATION

134,689

37,101 47,000 44,970 44,970POSTAGE & FREIGHT 16,509

13,965 12,100 18,290 18,290MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 11,370

6,820 2,000 5,750 5,750IN-STATE TRAVEL 4,120



-278-

SUMMARY BY ACCOUNT

 ACCOUNT NAME

JUVENILE COURT

2003/04 2004/05 2005/06

Department Name: 

ACTUAL ADOPTED
DEPARTMENT 

REQUESTED RECOMMENDEDFEB 28, 2005

Pima County FY 2005/06 Recommended Budget

YTD THRU

15,465 10,500 16,550 16,550IN-STATE TRAINING 17,136

12,859 9,000 14,375 14,375OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL/TRAINING 9,462

154,859 170,000 170,163 170,163MOTOR POOL 104,538

2,067 4,000 2,570 2,570EXTRADITION & INVESTIGATION 1,282

18,127 12,000 19,080 19,080ADVERTISING 9,439

6,380 20,000 16,970 16,970PRINTING AND MICROFILMING 8,390

1,103 200 1,000 1,000OTHER INSURANCE )(6

423,146 405,000 452,370 452,370ELECTRICITY 233,110

169,960 150,000 168,950 168,950NATURAL GAS 109,406

39,100 40,000 39,950 39,950WATER & SEWER 24,203

10,566 5,650 14,950 14,950REFUSE/SEWAGE DISPOSAL/RECYCLING 7,650

106,589 83,000 215,885 215,885LEASES & RENTALS 53,644

0 0 0 0SUPPLIES & SERVICES REDUCTION 0

125,535 130,000 74,125 74,125R&M MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT 44,009

0 0 60,244 60,244R&M RENEWAL SOFTWARE AGREEMENTS 37,668

209,533 150,000 222,340 222,340R&M BUILDINGS & GROUNDS 118,230

5 0 0 0OTHER SUPPORT/CARE 0

14,857 0 10,000 10,000OTHER INTEREST CHARGES 264

3,423 0 0 0INVESTIGATIVE EXPENSES 0

1,590 1,200 4,890 4,890DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS 350

968 750 1,440 1,440LAUNDRY & LINEN SERVICES 689

417,776 424,534 403,800 403,800COUNTY MATCH CONTRIBUTION 297,075

9,878 2,000 17,850 17,850OTHER MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 4,876

861 0 0 0CAPITAL LEASE INTEREST PAYMENT 0

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

3,540,272 2,809,184 3,575,135 3,575,135SUPPLIES & SERVICES 2,018,306

3,294 0 0 0MAINT/CONSTRUCT  EQUIP $1,000-$4,999 0

77,674 0 7,700 7,700OFF MACH/COMPUTER $1,000 - $4,999 59

0 0 0 0KITCHEN & LAUNDRY EQUIP $1,000 - $4,999 3,956

10,506 0 0 0MAINT/CONST EQUIP ($5,000 OR MORE) 0

108,770 0 0 0SOFTWARE/OFF MACH ($5,000 OR MORE) 0

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

200,244 0 7,700 7,700CAPITAL OUTLAY 4,015

*** TOTAL: EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS - 20,481,171 20,933,573 24,126,304 22,878,76313,650,917

REVENUE

264,235 220,000 225,000 225,000FEDERAL REVENUE 132,447

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

264,235 220,000 225,000 225,000INTERGOVERNMENTAL 132,447
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SUMMARY BY ACCOUNT

 ACCOUNT NAME

JUVENILE COURT

2003/04 2004/05 2005/06

Department Name: 

ACTUAL ADOPTED
DEPARTMENT 

REQUESTED RECOMMENDEDFEB 28, 2005

Pima County FY 2005/06 Recommended Budget

YTD THRU

29,640 35,000 30,000 30,000COURT FEES 17,409

333,239 91,910 92,162 92,162CORRECTIONAL HOUSING-FEDERAL 144,612

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

362,879 126,910 122,162 122,162CHARGES FOR SERVICES 162,021

16,489 5,000 5,000 5,000SUPERIOR COURT - FINES 8,765

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

16,489 5,000 5,000 5,000FINES AND FORFEITS 8,765

26,153 10,000 10,000 10,000OTHER MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 5,378

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

26,153 10,000 10,000 10,000MISCELLANEOUS 5,378

*** TOTAL: REVENUE 669,756 361,910 362,162 362,162308,611
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JUVENILE PROBATION SERVICES

Expenditures: Revenues:

FTEs:

Function Statement:

11.0

Supervise and monitor adjudicated juvenile offender compliance with conditions of probation in a manner which 
protects the community.  Hold the juveniles accountable and increase the level of juvenile social acceptability.

396,248515,383

Mandates: ARS 8-351, ARS 8-358

Funding Summary

Department
FY2004/05

FY2005/06 FY2005/06 FY2005/06 FY2005/06

Adopted
Department Department Department Administrator

Base Request Supplemental Requested Recommended

Expenditures

PERSONAL SERVICES 404,615 487,713 0 487,713 487,713

SUPPLIES AND SERVICES 1,920 27,670 0 27,670 27,670

Total Expenditures 406,535 515,383 0 515,383 515,383

Revenues

INTEREST 4,500 4,500 0 4,500 4,500

CHARGES FOR SERVICES 381,500 391,748 0 391,748 391,748

Total Revenues 386,000 396,248 0 396,248 396,248

Total Transfers In/(Out)

Total Funding

20,535 119,135 0 119,135 119,135

00 0 0 0

406,535 515,383 0 515,383 515,383

Fund Balance Decrease/(Increase)

Probation Services fees collected shall be deposited in a special revenue fund.  Interest earned on these monies shall accrue to the fund.
Monies in the fund shall be expended primarily to pay for training, salaries, and employee related benefits of Juvenile Court personnel.

Five Year History of Expenditures and Revenues

Expenditures

Revenues

Net Operating Transfers In/(Out)

Actuals Actuals Actuals Projected

FY2002/03FY2001/02 FY2003/04 FY2004/05 FY2005/06

Recommended

289,670

364,983

0

268,457

386,009

0 0

548,644

391,980

0 0

396,248369,830

295,649 515,383
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SUMMARY BY ACCOUNT

 ACCOUNT NAME

JUVENILE PROBATION SERVICES

2003/04 2004/05 2005/06

Department Name: 

ACTUAL ADOPTED
DEPARTMENT 

REQUESTED RECOMMENDEDFEB 28, 2005

Pima County FY 2005/06 Recommended Budget

YTD THRU

EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS - 

226,457 314,330 336,538 336,538SALARIES & WAGES 175,265

524 0 0 0OVERTIME 239

1,468 1,443 1,605 1,605SPECIAL ASSIGNMENT PAY 1,022

0 0 )(99,000 )(99,000BUDGETED PERSONAL SVCS REDUCTION 0

60,473 88,842 104,272 104,272BUDGETED BENEFITS 48,919

0 0 144,298 144,298INTERDEPARTMENTAL SALARIES 0

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

288,922 404,615 487,713 487,713PERSONAL SERVICES 225,445

0 0 0 0OFFICE SUPPLIES 0

1,261 0 0 0FOOD SUPPLIES 0

0 0 0 0FOOD PREPARATION SUPPLIES 0

79 0 0 0OTHER OPERATING SUPPLIES 0

679 0 0 0SMALL TOOLS & OFFICE EQUIP < $1,000 0

0 0 25,000 25,000NON MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0

0 0 750 750MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0

2,960 1,920 1,920 1,920TELEPHONE/VOICE/DATA  

TELECOMMUNICATION

199

0 0 0 0MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 0

0 0 0 0IN-STATE TRAVEL 100

0 0 0 0IN-STATE TRAINING 0

0 0 0 0ELECTRICITY 0

0 0 0 0LEASES & RENTALS 0

98 0 0 0R&M MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT 0

16 0 0 0OTHER INTEREST CHARGES 12

243 0 0 0INVESTIGATIVE EXPENSES 35

1,391 0 0 0OTHER MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 63

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

6,727 1,920 27,670 27,670SUPPLIES & SERVICES 409

0 0 0 0OTHER MACH/EQUIP ($1,000 - $4,999) 29,566

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

0 0 0 0CAPITAL OUTLAY 29,566

*** TOTAL: EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS - 295,649 406,535 515,383 515,383255,420

REVENUE

994 1,500 0 0COURT FEES 826

364,431 380,000 391,748 391,748PROBATION FEES 209,982

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

365,425 381,500 391,748 391,748CHARGES FOR SERVICES 210,808
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SUMMARY BY ACCOUNT

 ACCOUNT NAME

JUVENILE PROBATION SERVICES

2003/04 2004/05 2005/06

Department Name: 

ACTUAL ADOPTED
DEPARTMENT 

REQUESTED RECOMMENDEDFEB 28, 2005

Pima County FY 2005/06 Recommended Budget

YTD THRU

4,396 4,500 4,500 4,500INTEREST 4,026

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

4,396 4,500 4,500 4,500INTEREST 4,026

9 0 0 0OTHER MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 0

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

9 0 0 0MISCELLANEOUS 0

*** TOTAL: REVENUE 369,830 386,000 396,248 396,248214,834
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JUVENILE VICTIM RESTITUTION

Expenditures: Revenues:

FTEs:

Function Statement:

0.0

Provide productive work situations for detainees, allowing the detainees to earn money to satisfy restitution orders.

42,40042,400

Mandates: ARS 8-346, Board of Supervisors Resolution 2001-22

Funding Summary

Department
FY2004/05

FY2005/06 FY2005/06 FY2005/06 FY2005/06

Adopted
Department Department Department Administrator

Base Request Supplemental Requested Recommended

Expenditures

SUPPLIES AND SERVICES 45,300 42,400 0 42,400 42,400

Total Expenditures 45,300 42,400 0 42,400 42,400

Revenues

INTEREST 300 400 0 400 400

FINES AND FORFEITS 10,000 10,500 0 10,500 10,500

MISCELLANEOUS 30,000 31,500 0 31,500 31,500

Total Revenues 40,300 42,400 0 42,400 42,400

Total Transfers In/(Out)

Total Funding

5,000 0 0 0 0

00 0 0 0

45,300 42,400 0 42,400 42,400

Fund Balance Decrease/(Increase)

The fund consists of state and local appropriations and grants, gifts, devises, and donations from any public or private source.  The County 
Attorney or the court may direct the payment of monies from the fund to the victim for unpaid charitable work done by the juvenile to pay 
restitution that was ordered by the Juvenile Court or that the juvenile agreed to pay as part of a diversion program administered by the County 
Attorney or the Juvenile Court.

Five Year History of Expenditures and Revenues

Expenditures

Revenues

Net Operating Transfers In/(Out)

Actuals Actuals Actuals Projected

FY2002/03FY2001/02 FY2003/04 FY2004/05 FY2005/06

Recommended

31,753

34,414

0

45,532

40,414

0 0

45,300

40,300

0 0

42,40042,660

31,516 42,400
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SUMMARY BY ACCOUNT

 ACCOUNT NAME

JUVENILE VICTIM RESTITUTION

2003/04 2004/05 2005/06

Department Name: 

ACTUAL ADOPTED
DEPARTMENT 

REQUESTED RECOMMENDEDFEB 28, 2005

Pima County FY 2005/06 Recommended Budget

YTD THRU

EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS - 

42 0 0 0TELEPHONE/VOICE/DATA  

TELECOMMUNICATION

0

31,474 45,300 42,400 42,400OTHER MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 24,447

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

31,516 45,300 42,400 42,400SUPPLIES & SERVICES 24,447

*** TOTAL: EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS - 31,516 45,300 42,400 42,40024,447

REVENUE

9,687 10,000 10,500 10,500SUPERIOR COURT - FINES 5,439

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

9,687 10,000 10,500 10,500FINES AND FORFEITS 5,439

190 300 400 400INTEREST 252

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

190 300 400 400INTEREST 252

32,783 30,000 31,500 31,500OTHER MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 20,643

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

32,783 30,000 31,500 31,500MISCELLANEOUS 20,643

*** TOTAL: REVENUE 42,660 40,300 42,400 42,40026,334
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JUVENILE COURT GRANTS

Expenditures: Revenues:

FTEs:

Function Statement:

142.7

Actively pursue any grant funding that becomes available from federal, state, or private sources that can be used to 
enhance the operations of the Juvenile Court.

11,271,65711,227,362

Mandates: None

Funding Summary

Department
FY2004/05

FY2005/06 FY2005/06 FY2005/06 FY2005/06

Adopted
Department Department Department Administrator

Base Request Supplemental Requested Recommended

Expenditures

PERSONAL SERVICES 6,399,605 6,312,314 0 6,312,314 6,312,314

SUPPLIES AND SERVICES 5,460,389 4,915,048 0 4,915,048 4,915,048

Total Expenditures 11,859,994 11,227,362 0 11,227,362 11,227,362

Revenues

INTERGOVERNMENTAL 11,859,994 11,121,979 0 11,121,979 11,121,979

MISCELLANEOUS 0 149,678 0 149,678 149,678

Total Revenues 11,859,994 11,271,657 0 11,271,657 11,271,657

Total Transfers In/(Out)

Total Funding

0 )(44,295 0 )(44,295 )(44,295

00 0 0 0

11,859,994 11,227,362 0 11,227,362 11,227,362

Fund Balance Decrease/(Increase)

A fiscal year 2005/06 transfer of up to $600,000 from the Budget Stabilization Fund to Juvenile Court Grants is recommended for deficit
reduction.  The final amount of this operating transfer will be determined when the fiscal year 2004/05 financial statements are finalized.

Five Year History of Expenditures and Revenues

Expenditures

Revenues

Net Operating Transfers In/(Out)

Actuals Actuals Actuals Projected

FY2002/03FY2001/02 FY2003/04 FY2004/05 FY2005/06

Recommended

11,409,698

10,935,711

0

11,006,373

10,728,035

0 0

11,859,994

11,859,994

0 0

11,271,65711,486,560

11,150,032 11,227,362
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SUMMARY BY ACCOUNT

 ACCOUNT NAME

JUVENILE COURT GRANTS

2003/04 2004/05 2005/06

Department Name: 

ACTUAL ADOPTED
DEPARTMENT 

REQUESTED RECOMMENDEDFEB 28, 2005

Pima County FY 2005/06 Recommended Budget

YTD THRU

EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS - 

4,665,444 4,886,720 5,211,264 5,211,264SALARIES & WAGES 3,156,692

22,167 0 0 0OVERTIME 14,353

9,793 0 0 0SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL 6,426

5,425 0 0 0TEMPORARY HELP 14,026

3,508 0 0 0HOLIDAY PAY 214

193 0 0 0SPECIAL ASSIGNMENT PAY 0

0 0 )(331,261 )(331,261BUDGETED PERSONAL SVCS REDUCTION 0

1,278,171 1,417,367 1,568,385 1,568,385BUDGETED BENEFITS 839,925

0 )(12,430 )(144,298 )(144,298SALARY REDUCTION 0

0 107,948 8,224 8,224INTERDEPARTMENTAL SALARIES 0

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

5,984,701 6,399,605 6,312,314 6,312,314PERSONAL SERVICES 4,031,636

2,835 2,899 20,746 20,746OFFICE SUPPLIES 6,752

30 0 0 0BOOKS/SUBSCRIPTIONS/VIDEO 1

823 1,000 1,000 1,000FOOD SUPPLIES 410

42 0 0 0FOOD PREPARATION SUPPLIES 43

236 4,000 4,950 4,950MEDICAL & LAB SUPPLIES 3,791

25 0 0 0FUEL, OIL, LUBRICANTS 34

0 0 0 0HOUSEHOLD/INDUSTRIAL SUPPLIES 639

6,456 10,000 0 0CLOTHING/UNIFORMS/SAFETY 0

27 4,500 0 0RECREATIONAL/ARTS & CRAFT 4

320 0 0 0FILM, MAPS, BLUEPRINTS 0

2,372 4,500 3,000 3,000OTHER OPERATING SUPPLIES 5,836

423 0 600 600REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 290

8,515 24,063 4,777 4,777SMALL TOOLS & OFFICE EQUIP < $1,000 167

0 14,300 0 0LAWYERS 0

0 1,000 0 0EXPERT WITNESSES & INTERPRETERS 0

258,395 487,909 248,788 248,788NON MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 122,715

4,408,071 4,444,197 4,169,659 4,169,659MEDICAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 39,335

0 0 0 0LAB & X-RAY SERVICES 33

713 0 0 0SECURITY 347

64,076 36,601 26,758 26,758TELEPHONE/VOICE/DATA  

TELECOMMUNICATION

24,559

11,711 7,296 9,203 9,203POSTAGE & FREIGHT 2,621

7,207 6,375 9,068 9,068MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 3,636

734 22,164 30,196 30,196IN-STATE TRAVEL 692

17,975 21,958 7,133 7,133IN-STATE TRAINING 12,170

14,064 17,500 16,700 16,700OUT-OF-STATE TRAVEL/TRAINING 5,043

129,726 129,300 129,000 129,000MOTOR POOL 12

19,538 22,644 7,500 7,500ADVERTISING 18,301
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SUMMARY BY ACCOUNT

 ACCOUNT NAME

JUVENILE COURT GRANTS

2003/04 2004/05 2005/06

Department Name: 

ACTUAL ADOPTED
DEPARTMENT 

REQUESTED RECOMMENDEDFEB 28, 2005

Pima County FY 2005/06 Recommended Budget

YTD THRU

20,503 24,850 23,207 23,207PRINTING AND MICROFILMING 3,102

683 0 480 480ELECTRICITY 231

264 0 240 240NATURAL GAS 160

86 0 240 240WATER & SEWER 69

153,982 135,086 49,437 49,437LEASES & RENTALS 137,730

0 0 0 0INTERDEPT. SUPPLIES & SERVICES 0

11,882 1,200 0 0R&M MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT 55

0 0 0 0R&M RENEWAL SOFTWARE AGREEMENTS 1,294

671 0 1,440 1,440R&M BUILDINGS & GROUNDS 690

628 0 0 0OTHER INTEREST CHARGES 14,571

150 0 0 0DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS 185

0 29,838 0 0COUNTY MATCH CONTRIBUTION 0

0 0 24,378 24,378ADMINISTRATIVE OVERHEAD 0

4,112 7,209 126,548 126,548OTHER MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 3,677

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

5,147,275 5,460,389 4,915,048 4,915,048SUPPLIES & SERVICES 409,195

8,465 0 0 0OFF MACH/COMPUTER $1,000 - $4,999 0

9,591 0 0 0SOFTWARE/OFF MACH ($5,000 OR MORE) 0

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

18,056 0 0 0CAPITAL OUTLAY 0

*** TOTAL: EXPENDITURE ACCOUNTS - 11,150,032 11,859,994 11,227,362 11,227,3624,440,831

REVENUE

1,052,559 771,681 665,211 665,211FEDERAL REVENUE 233,693

10,404,010 11,088,313 10,456,768 10,456,768STATE REVENUE 3,434,705

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

11,456,569 11,859,994 11,121,979 11,121,979INTERGOVERNMENTAL 3,668,398

1,247 0 0 0INTEREST 710

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

1,247 0 0 0INTEREST 710

28,744 0 149,678 149,678OTHER MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 59,582

**      OBJECT TOTALS FOR:

28,744 0 149,678 149,678MISCELLANEOUS 59,582

*** TOTAL: REVENUE 11,486,560 11,859,994 11,271,657 11,271,6573,728,690


